

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
WESTERN DISTRICT**

**Nos. 75, 77-82, 84-89, 106 WM 2018**

**IN RE: FORTIETH STATEWIDE INVESTIGATING  
GRAND JURY**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

---

**Appeal from the June 5, 2018 Order of the Common Pleas Court at No. 571 M.D. 2016  
Denying Various Petitioners' Motions For Pre-Deprivation Evidentiary Hearing**

**Bradley A. Winnick, Esq.  
I.D. No. 78413  
2 South 2nd Street  
Second Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
717-780-6370**

**President, Pennsylvania  
Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers**

**Ronald H. Levine, Esq.  
I.D. No. 35547  
Abraham J. Rein, Esq.  
I.D. No. 207090  
Carolyn H. Kendall, Esq.  
I.D. No. 314018  
Post & Schell, P.C.  
1600 JFK Boulevard  
Four Penn Center  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
215-587-1000**

**Counsel for Pennsylvania  
Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers**

**Date: August 2, 2018**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of the *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Argument..... 7

I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER WHETHER THIS GRAND JURY REPORT FALLS WITHIN STATUTORILY APPROVED PURPOSES FOR WHICH A MULTICOUNTY INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY MAY ISSUE A REPORT – IT DOES NOT. ....8

A. The Investigating Grand Jury’s Stated Purpose of “Outing” Private Citizens as Criminals Is Improper and Not Authorized by the Investigating Grand Jury Act .....9

B. The Investigating Grand Jury’s Report Falls Outside the Permitted Statutory Purpose of Reporting On Conditions Related to Organized Crime or Public Corruption..... 12

C. Because the Report Is *Ultra Vires* and Unauthorized, No Amount of Additional Process Would Justify Its Release in Full .16

II. A PRE-DEPRIVATION HEARING IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF THE NAMED PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS ACCUSED IN THE GRAND JURY REPORT. ....19

III. THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS OF DUE PROCESS AND REPUTATION REQUIRE MORE THAN A “PREPONDERANCE” STANDARD OF PROOF, AT LEAST FOR NAMED INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE NOT PUBLIC OFFICIALS .....24

Conclusion .....30  
Certificate of Compliance .....32  
Certificate of Service .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau</i> , 592 Pa. 66, 923 A.2d 389 (2007).....	25
<i>Application of Jordan</i> , 439 F. Supp. 199 (S.D. W. Va. 1977).....	17
<i>Application of United Electrical Workers of America</i> , 111 F. Supp. 858, 866 (S.D.N.Y. 1953) .....	17
<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 621 Pa. 133, 75 A.3d 453 (2013).....	14
<i>Bundy v. Wetzel</i> , 184 A.3d 551 (Pa. 2018).....	19, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Maldonado</i> , 576 Pa. 101, 838 A.2d 710 (2003) .....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 557 Pa. 285, 733 A.2d 593 (1999) .....	26
<i>Douglas Oil v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979) .....	11
<i>G.V. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 625 Pa. 280, 91 A.3d 667 (2014).....	26
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960) .....	20
<i>Hoy v. Angelone</i> , 554 Pa. 134, 720 A.2d 745 (1998) .....	14

<i>In re April 1977 Grand Jury Subpoenas,</i> 584 F.2d 1366 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	24
<i>In re: Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury, Nos. 75, 77-82, 84,</i> 86-89, 106 WM 2018, 2018 Pa. LEXIS 3834 (July 27, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re: Grand Jury Proceedings, Special Grand Jury 89-2,</i> 813 F. Supp. 1451 (D.Colo. 1992).....	17
<i>In re Investigating Grand Jury of Philadelphia County (Appeal of Washington),</i> 490 Pa. 31, 415 A.2d 17 (1980).....	23
<i>In re Investigating Grand Jury of Philadelphia County,</i> 496 Pa. 452, 437 A.2d 1128, (1981) .....	11
<i>In re Jordan,</i> 439 F. Supp. 199 (S.D. W. Va. 1977).....	17
<i>In re Vencil,</i> 638 Pa. 1, 152 A.2d 235 (2017).....	26
<i>In re Winship,</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	27
<i>Landay v. Rite Aid of Pa., Inc.,</i> 629 Pa. 287, 104 A.3d 1272 (2014) .....	14
<i>McNair’s Petition,</i> 324 Pa. 48, 187 A. 498, 503 (1936) .....	22
<i>Paul v. Davis,</i> 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....	19
<i>People v. Buffalo Gravel Corp.,</i> 195 N.Y.S. 940 (Sup. Ct. 1922).....	27
<i>Polk County v. Dodson,</i> 454 U.S. 312 (1981) .....	22
<i>Reginelli v. Boggs,</i> 181 A.3d 293 (Pa. 2018).....	15

<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	28
<i>Simon v. Commonwealth</i> , 659 A.2d 631 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 514 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	21, 23
<i>Wood v. Hughes</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 144, 173 N.E.2d 21 (1961) .....	20-21
<b><u>Pennsylvania Constitution</u></b>	
Art. I, Sec. 1 .....	4, 19
Art. I, Sec. 9 .....	4, 19
Art. I, Sec. 11 .....	4, 19
<b><u>Statutory Authorities</u></b>	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(b) .....	14
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(a) .....	14
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(c)(6).....	15
1 Pa.C.S. §1922(3) .....	21
42 Pa.C.S. § 323 .....	22
42 Pa.C.S. § 4542.....	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa.C.S. § 4543(b) .....	15
42 Pa.C.S. § 4544(a) .....	13
42 Pa.C.S. § 4548(a) .....	9, 12, 16
42 Pa.C.S. § 4548(b) .....	9

42 Pa.C.S. § 4552(a) .....	9, 12
42 Pa.C.S. § 4552(b) .....	24
42 Pa.C.S. § 4552(e) .....	9, 12
18 P.S. § 11.101 .....	7
71 P.S. §§ 2401-2407 .....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3331(a) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3333(a)(1).....	10

**Rules and Regulations**

Pa.R.A.P. 127(a) .....	32
Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(2).....	2
Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(3).....	32
PA.R.A.P. 1115(f).....	32

**Legislative Authorities**

PA 162d Gen. Assembly, Sess. of 1978, Legis. J., Vol. 1, No. 39 –House (Sept. 12, 1978).....	15
PA 162d Gen. Assembly, Sess. of 1978, Legis. J., Vol. 1, No. 44 (Sept. 21, 1978).....	11, 16
PA 162d Gen. Assembly, Sess. of 1978, Legis. J., Vol. 1, No. 51 (Sept. 27, 1978).....	15
PA 162d Gen. Assembly, Sess. of 1978, Legis. J., Vol. 1, No. 48 (Sept. 28, 1978).....	16
PA 162d Gen. Assembly, Sess. of 1978, Legis. J., Vol. 1, No. 50 (Nov. 14, 1978) .....	11-12

**Other Authorities**

Stern, B., *Revealing Misconduct by Public Officials Through Grand Jury Reports*,  
136 U. Pa. L. Rev. 73 (1987) .....9

Attorney General’s Letter to Pope Francis (July 25, 2018).....7
